
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: AUG - 2 2001 
HEARINGDATE: AUG 14 zoo1 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Timothy B. McMurdo, Director, Hospital & Clinics Division 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Agreement with Medical Associates of San Mateo County, Inc. 

Approve a Resolution authorizing the President of the Board to: 

1) execute an amendment to the agreement with Medical Associates of San Mateo 
County, Inc. (MASMC) 

Health Services has contracted with Medical Associates of San Mateo County (MASMC) since 1998 
to provide medical care to clients through the Independent Physician Association (IPA). In October 2000, 
your Board approved a $240,000 agreement with MASMC to provide an augmentation payment to be 
used only for payment to California Emergency Physicians (CEP), a MASMC sub-contractor. The term 
of this agreement was July 1,200O through June 30,200l and provided for an hourly rate increase to 
$106 to be paid to CEP physicians. This amendment extends the term of the agreement nine months 
through March 3 1,2002. 

The Hospital currently has another contract with MASMC to provide all types of medical care to county 
patients and coordinate ongoing care to patients at SMCGH and affiliated clinics for a fixed rate of 
compensation. This agreement is for $45,855,856 for the term April 1, 1998 through March 3 1, 2002. 
Hospital Administration is in the process of incorporating the total amounts reimbursed for Emergency 
Department services under a single contract through negotiations for the renewal of the physician IPA 
agreement, expected to be completed by March 2002. 

This amendment extends the term of the agreement nine months, from July 1,200l through 
March 3 1,2002, making the new term of the agreement July 1,200O through March 3 1,2002. With the 
anticipated negotiation of a new IPA contract beginning April 1, 2002, this agreement will be terminated 
at that date and terms will be incorporated into the new IPA agreement. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment/Medical Associates of San Mateo County, Inc. 
Page 2 

This amendment also increases the contract maximum amount by $180,000, from $240,000 to $420,000 
to cover the additional nine months of services. The original agreement with MASMC was for $240,000, 
which accommodated a pay rate increase to emergency room physicians of $106/hour. Maintaining this 
rate increase is made possible by state funding received by the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Trust 
Fund, funding earmarked for emergency room physicians. San Mateo County Health Center will claim 
this funding as the billing agent for its emergency room physicians. The anticipated revenue from the 
EMS Trust Fund has been included in the Hospital’s approved FY 2001-02 budget. 

RECOMMENDED 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

******** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
MEDICAL ASSOCIATES OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration 

and acceptance an Amendment to an Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for tirther 

particulars, whereby Medical Associates of San Mateo County, Inc will provide emergency 

medical services in the Emergency Department; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the 

Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter 

into the Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

Amendment to the Agreement and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH MEDICAL ASSOCIATES OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

,200 1, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called “County”) and MEDICAL ASSOCIATES OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC., 

a California Corporation, (hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2000, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to 

County as set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original 

Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original Agreement 

is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. l?aymem 

A. Msximllm. In full consideration of Contractor’s 

performance of the services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to 

pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($420,000) for the contract term.” 

2. Section 6, Nnn-ni, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“6. Non-Discriminatian 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements 

described in Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 



Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies 

which shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of 

race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by 

the County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 
authority to: 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance 

with this paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and 

County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 

of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or 

any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, 

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges 



are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complain 

ant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide 

County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed. 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the 

County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee 

benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.” 

3. Section 12, TermoftheAareement, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

“12. Tkmofthnftheeement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the 

term of this Agreement shall be from July 1,200O through March 3 1,2002. This Agreement may 

be terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon thirty 

(30) days’ written notice to the other party.” 

4. 
. . 

Schedule B, Payments, I. , third paragraph, fbher Prnv~rrnnn 7 is hereby amended to 

read as follows: 

“ . . 

r Provl~: 

A. This contract authorizes only payment-for services provided to patients 
inside San Mateo County General Hospital and at its outpatient clinic 
service. 

B. Funds paid to Contractor shall be used only for payment to California 
Emergency Physicians. 

C. For the period July 1,200O through March 3 1,2002, County shall pay 
Contractor a flat monthly fee of $20,000. 

D. In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation pursuant to this contract 
exceed FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($420,000)” 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the 

parties hereto. 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of October 3,2000, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 MEDICAL ASSOCIATES 
OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin 
President, Board of Supervisors 

By: 

Date: Date: 8/&l 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 


